MAJOR/CAPT 
WO 
MAJOR/CAPT 
CAPT 
CAPT 

PART II. Sequential Listing of Events 

IItllunW I' ,.Year latetfll. 

Dcclaa~lfl" After IZ Yean 

a. (U) Personn!! 

(1) Thirty two (32) officers were aSSigned to duty with VMCJ-1 
during the month of October. 

(2) Two hundred and fifty six (256) enlisted personnel were 
assigned to duty with VMCJ-l. 

(3) Four (4) officers and nineteen (19) enlisted were transferred 
to other commands. 

b. (U) Administration 

(1) Awards 

DOD DIJ. ~2oe.J8 (a) Thirty three (33) Naval AViators/Air Ground Officers

[...]

(1) Intelligence 

(a) The 8-2 department conducted six (6) hours of instruction 
for the new cadre in general situation, SAR, E&E, Counter Intelligence, 
Security, and SAM/MIG Tactics. 

(b) Air Crew briefings were held throughout the period for 
a total of one hundred and twenty two (122) EF-10B missions. 

(c) The new 8-2 section reported in with CAPT GOODMAN 
relieving CAPT KAUFMAN. 

MEOJiiI 

(2) Counterintelligence. An active briefing program con­
tinued within VHCJ-l. 

h. (S) Air Operations 

(1) During this reporting period VMCJ-l EF-IOB aircraft

[...]

59 sorties accomplished passive ECM surveillance of the route package one 
area, in support of lIIMAF. 

m. (U) Photo 

(1) During this reporting period VMCJ-l RF-8A and RF-4B air­
craft flew one hundred and forty five sorties in support of 1st MAW/III MAP. 
Two hundred and one (201) missions were received, one hundred a~d seventy 
four (1'4) were completed. A total of 59,097 feet of film was processed 
during this period. 

n. Command and Control. LtCol W. B. FLEMING relieved MAJ R. W. 

TUCKER as Commanding Officer of VMCJ-l.